Mark to market exposure is a point-in-time measure of the value of a derivative contract in the open market. A positive
value indicates existence of credit risk for us because the counterparty would owe money to us if the contract were closed.
Alternatively, a negative value indicates we would owe money to the counterparty if the contract were closed. If there is more

116

than one derivative transaction outstanding with a counterparty, a master netting arrangement exists with the counterparty. In
that case, the market risk represents the net of the positive and negative exposures with the single counterparty. In
management’s view, the net potential exposure is the better measure of credit risk. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the net
fair values of our derivatives were $4.5 billion and $1.1 billion, respectively.

The tables below show the interest rate or equity sensitivities of those derivatives, measured in terms of fair value. These
exposures will change as a result of ongoing portfolio and risk management activities.

Derivative Financial Instruments
Interest Rate Sensitivity

Notional
Amount

Weighted
Average Term

(Years)
Impact of -1%

Change
Fair

Value
Impact of +1%

Change
(in millions, except for Weighted Average Term)

December 31, 2023
Swaps $ 3,828 6 $ 180 $ (195) $ (839)
Futures 8,094 — 40 — (25)

Total $ 11,922 $ 220 $ (195) $ (864)

December 31, 2022
Swaps $ 2,450 15 $ (212) $ (460) $ (653)
Futures 12,975 — (74) — 125

Total $ 15,425 $ (286) $ (460) $ (528)

Equity Sensitivity

Notional
Amount

Weighted
Average Term

(Years) Fair Value
Balance after

-10% Equity Price Shift
(in millions, except for Weighted Average Term)

December 31, 2023
Futures $ 7,761 — $ — $ (250)
Swaps 14,926 1 53 1,599
Options 53,877 3 10,084 17,500

Total $ 76,564 $ 10,137 $ 18,849

December 31, 2022
Futures $ 4,714 — $ — $ 249
Swaps 11,159 1 38 1,154
Options 40,072 4 4,171 2,133

Total $ 55,945 $ 4,209 $ 3,536

Market Risk Benefits and Interest Rate and Equity Risks – Fair Value

GMxB feature’s liability associated with certain annuity contracts is considered market risk benefits for accounting
purposes and was reported at its fair value of $14.0 billion and $15.3 billion as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.
The potential fair value exposure to an immediate 10% drop in equity prices from those prevailing as of December 31, 2023 and
2022, respectively, would be to decrease the direct market risk benefits balance by $1.5 billion and $1.5 billion. The potential
fair value exposure to an immediate 50 bps drop in interest rates from those prevailing as of December 31, 2023 and 2022,